

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

KALSHIEX LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING  
COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-03257 (JMC)

**Defendant Commodity Futures Trading Commission's Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment and Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment**

Defendant Commodity Futures Trading Commission files its Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment and Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment. A memorandum of points and authorities is attached.

Dated: February 26, 2024

Respectfully submitted,

*/s/ Raagnee Beri*

Raagnee Beri

*Senior Assistant General Counsel*

Robert A. Schwartz

*General Counsel*

Anne W. Stukes

*Deputy General Counsel*

Margaret P. Aisenbrey

*Senior Assistant General Counsel*

Conor B. Daly

*Counsel*

Commodity Futures Trading Commission

1155 21st Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20581-0001

Phone: (202) 418-5986

rberi@cftc.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
THE CFTC AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK.....	1
A. Brief Introduction to the CFTC, the Commodity Exchange Act, and Derivatives.....	1
B. The Public Interest in Regulated Derivatives Markets: Hedging and Pricing.....	4
C. The CEA’s “Special Rule” for Certain Event Contracts.....	5
D. Prior Application of the “Special Rule” to Political Event Contracts.....	8
AGENCY PROCEEDINGS IN THIS CASE .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. The Commission correctly concluded that the Congressional Control Contracts involve both gaming and activity that is unlawful under state law.....	20
A. The Commission did not err in applying the ordinary meaning of “involve.” .....	20
B. The Commission correctly determined that the Congressional Control Contracts involve gaming. ....	26
1. The Commission did not construe “gaming” to mean the staking of money on any contingent event. ....	27
2. The Commission’s interpretation of “gaming” to include betting or wagering on a contest of others is consistent with the ordinary meaning of “gaming.” .....	28
3. The Commission’s definition of “gaming” is consistent with state and federal gambling statutes. ....	29
4. The Commission arrived at the best interpretation of “gaming” given the statutory context. ....	32

- 5. Legislative history supports the Commission’s interpretation of “gaming.” .....33
- C. The Commission correctly concluded that the Congressional Control Contracts involve activity that is unlawful under state law.....34
- II. The Commission reasonably determined that the Congressional Control Contracts are contrary to public interest.....36
  - A. Kalshi incorrectly relies on rulemaking cases and mischaracterizes the Commission Order in arguing that the Commission’s public interest analysis was arbitrary and capricious. ....38
  - B. The Commission’s application of the economic purpose test was not arbitrary or capricious. ....39
  - C. The Commission reasonably determined that the Congressional Control Contracts did not have a sufficient economic purpose for purposes of the CEA.....41
  - D. The Commission was not arbitrary and capricious in addressing comments.....44
  - E. The Commission reasonably determined that the Contracts could potentially be used in ways that would have an adverse effect on election integrity, or the perception of election integrity, and could put the Commission in the position of investigating election-related activities.....45
- CONCLUSION.....52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>All Party Parliamentary Grp. on Extraordinary Rendition v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 754 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>Am. Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety &amp; Health Rev. Comm'n.</i> , 796 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	32
<i>Am. Min. Cong. v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	32
<i>Baystate Franklin Med. Ctr. v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	38
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 955 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	37
<i>Bldg. Owners &amp; Managers Ass'n Int'l v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	23, 33
<i>*CBOE Futures Exch. v. SEC</i> , 77 F.4th 971 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	20, 37, 50
<i>CFTC v. Glen Point Capital Advisors</i> , 1:22-cv-10589, Dkt. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) .....	3
<i>CFTC v. McAfee</i> , No. 21-cv-1919 (JGK), 2022 WL 3969757 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2022) .....	47
<i>CFTC v. Safeguard Metals, LLC</i> , 2:22-cv-00691, Dkt. No. 201 (C.D. Cal. 2023) .....	3
<i>CFTC v. Xie</i> , 1:23-cv-01947, Dkt. No. 17, 2023 WL 8532325 (N.D. Ill. 2023) .....	3
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>*Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	19
<i>Citizens for Resp. &amp; Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018) 971 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	17

*\*City of Arlington v. FCC*,  
 569 U.S. 290 (2013) ..... 19, 21, 25

*Coburn v. McHugh*,  
 679 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....21

*\*Concert Inv., LLC v. Small Bus. Admin.*,  
 616 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2022) ..... 17, 18, 38, 45

*Conf. Grp., LLC v. FCC*,  
 720 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....18

*Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain*,  
 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....21

*Consumer Elecs. Ass’n v. FCC*,  
 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....34

*Crooks v. Mabus*,  
 845 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....50

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....47

*FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.*,  
 436 U.S. 775 (1978) .....20

*FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project*,  
 592 U.S. 414 (2021) .....18

*Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson*,  
 559 U.S. 280 (2010) .....31

*In re Betcorp Ltd.*,  
 400 B.R. 266 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2009) .....29

*In re Blockratize*,  
 CFTC No. 22-09, 2022 WL 73864 (Jan. 3, 2022) ..... 3

*In re Ceres Global Ag. Corp.*,  
 CFTC No. 24-01, 2023 WL 8650000(Oct. 23, 2023).....3

*In re JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
 CFTC No. 20-69, 2020 WL 5876730 (Sep. 29, 2020) .....48

*In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing*,  
 709 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....41

*Leist v. Simplot*,  
 638 F.2d 283 (2d Cir. 1980).....35

*Medica Ins. Co. v. Becerra*,  
 No. 1:22-CV-1440-RCL, 2023 WL 6314571 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2023).....17

*Menkes v. U.S. DHS*,  
 637 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....19

*Mery Hosp., Inc. v. Azar*,  
 891 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....24

*MetLife v. Fin. Stability Oversight Counsel*,  
 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....37

*Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.*,  
 572 U.S. 782 (2014) .....29

*\*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.*,  
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 18, 20, 37

*Nasdaq Stock Market LLC v. SEC*,  
 38 F.4th 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....20

*Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA*,  
 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....19

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC*,  
 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....32

*Neustar, Inc. v. FCC*,  
 857 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....18

*Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA*,  
 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....21

*Petit v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
 675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....33

*\*Phoenix Herpetological Soc’y, Inc. v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
 998 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 19, 46, 48

*Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. U.S. HHS*,  
 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....19

*Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC*,  
588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....38

*Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....45

*Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision*,  
569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....47

*Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon*,  
596 U.S. 450 (2022) .....22

*Sw. Airlines Co. v. Transp. Sec. Admin.*,  
650 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....20

*Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.*,  
566 U.S. 560 (2012) .....22

*Tourus Recs., Inc. v. DEA*,  
259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....51

*Truitt v. Kendall*,  
554 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2021) .....17

*U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA*,  
830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir.)  
671 F. App’x 822 (D.C. Cir. 2016)  
671 F. App’x 824 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....19

*United States v. Alexander*,  
331 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....22

*United States v. Fischer*,  
64 F.4th 329 (D.C. Cir. 2023) ..... 31, 34

*United States v. King*,  
325 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003).....22

*United States v. McKenney*,  
450 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2006) .....22

*United States v. Wilkinson*,  
986 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2021) .....6

*United States v. Williams*,  
931 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2019) .....22

*United States v. Wilson*,  
 290 F.3d 347 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....32

*Verizon v. FCC*,  
 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 20, 50

**Legislative Materials:**

156 Cong. Rec. S5906, 2010 WL 2788026 (daily ed. July 15, 2010) ..... *Passim*

S. Rep. No. 93-1131, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess. 36, 1974 WL 11581 (1974).....5

**Statutes:**

Commodity Exchange Act:

7 U.S.C. § 1a(19) .....6

7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(D)(i).....23

7 U.S.C. § 2(e) .....3

7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1) .....35

7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(C)(i)(I) .....23

7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(C)(ii) ..... 7, 23

7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(C)(iv) .....23

7 U.S.C. § 5.....4

7 U.S.C. § 5(b).....51

7 U.S.C. § 5(a)-(b).....2

7 U.S.C. § 5(c)(5)(C)(i)-(ii) .....36

7 U.S.C. § 6.....3

7 U.S.C. § 6a(a)(4)(A).....23

7 U.S.C. § 6c(b)..... 3, 23

7 U.S.C. § 6c(d)(2)(A)(i).....23

7 U.S.C. § 7(d)(3) .....4

7 U.S.C. § 7(d)(4) .....4

7 U.S.C. § 7a-2(c)(1) .....6

7 U.S.C. § 7a-2(c)(4) .....6

7 U.S.C. § 7a-2(c)(5) .....5

7 U.S.C. § 7a-2(c)(5)(C) ..... *Passim*

7 U.S.C. § 9.....2

7 U.S.C. § 20(e) .....23

7 U.S.C. § 25(a)(1)(D)(ii) .....23

Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763 (2000).....5

Unlawful Internet Gambling Enforcement Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 5361-5367.....3

5 U.S.C. § 706 .....17



25 U.S.C. § 2703(6) .....32

25 U.S.C. § 2703(7) .....32

25 U.S.C. § 2703(8) .....32

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/28-1 .....30

Ala. Code § 13A-12-20(4) .....30

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-21(a)(1) .....30

Iowa Code § 725.7(1) .....30

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 528.010(6)(a) .....31

La. Stat. § 14:90(A)(1)(a) .....31

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 23K, § 2 .....30

Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-1101(a) .....31

**Regulations:**

17 C.F.R. § CFR 5, Appendix A- Guideline No. 1 (repealed 2001) .....40

Commission Regulations:

    17 C.F.R. § 33.3 ..... 3

    17 C.F.R. § 40.2 ..... 5, 6, 8

    17 C.F.R. § 40.3 ..... 5, 6, 7

    17 C.F.R. § 40.11 ..... *Passim*

Contract Market Designation, 40 Fed. Reg. 25,849 (June 19, 1975) .....5

Economic and Public Interest Requirements for Contract Market Designation, 40 Fed. Reg. 49,832  
(Nov. 3, 1982) .....40

Economic and Public Interest Requirements for Contract Market Designation, 64 Fed. Reg. 29,217  
(June 1, 1999) .....40

**Other Authorities:**

BetMGM Ontario,  
<https://sports.on.betmgm.ca/en/sports/politics-61> (last visited Feb. 23, 2024) .....28

BetOnline,  
<https://www.betonline.ag/sportsbook/futures-and-props/congress-specials>  
 (last visited Feb. 23, 2024).....29

CFTC:

*Contracts & Products: Event Contracts*,  
<https://www.cftc.gov/IndustryOversight/ContractsProducts/index.htm>  
 (last visted Feb. 23, 2024).....2
